may be carried over, in order, to each of the five (5) subsequent 

income tax years. 

E.  For the tax year beginning January 1, 2025, and each tax 

year thereafter, the total amount of credits authorized by this 

section used to offset tax shall be adjusted annually to limit the 

annual amount of credits to One Million Five Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  The Oklahoma Tax Commission shall annually 

calculate and publish by the first day of the affected year a 

percentage by which the credits authorized by this section shall be 

reduced so the total amount of credits used to offset tax does not 

exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) per 

year.  The formula to be used for the percentage adjustment shall be 

One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) divided by 

the credits claimed in the second preceding year. 

F.  In the event the total tax credits authorized by this 

section exceed One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) in any calendar year, the Tax Commission shall 

permit any excess over One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00) but shall factor such excess into the percentage 

adjustment formula for subsequent years. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2021, Section 1315, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 1315.  A.  Upon application in writing and subject to